FILED

, . 1Ty CLERY
OFF(CE @g ,Trf lEND Appr o Fi Legality

wiFes -2 P 1:3 QAKLAND CITY COUNCIL I
RESOLUTIONNO. 83729  C.M.S. /7

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE RECOMMENDED PROCESS AND
SCHEDULE, AND PROTOCOL FOR PROCESS INTEGRITY, FOR A
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR ZERO WASTE SERVICE CONTRACTS

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland’s Franchise Agreement for Solid Waste and Yard Waste
Collection and Disposal Services with Waste Management of Alameda County, and the

Agreement for Residential Recycling Service with California Waste Solutions expire on June 30,
2015; and

WHEREAS, in 2006 through Resolution No. 80286 C.M.S. the City Council adopted a Zero
Waste Strategic Plan that included Strategy 2, Develop and Adopt New Rules and Incentives to
Reduce Waste Disposal, which states: “Development and adoption of a new waste management
system design in preparation for Oakland’s next collection and disposal contract is key to the
goal of reducing waste;” and

WHEREAS, on January 17, 2012 the City Council adopted a System Design which provides the
framework for developing new Contracts under a single franchise for citywide garbage and
organics collection services, a single franchise for citywide residential recycling, and landfill
capacity procured separately from collection and processing services; and

WHEREAS, the City will use a competitive procurement through a Request for Proposals (RFP)
to establish new Contracts; and

WHEREAS, the RFP for new Contracts represents one of the City’s largest competitive
procurements with an estimated total value over $60 million per year for a term of 20-30 years,
including contract extension options; and

WHEREAS, it is critical that the RFP for new Contracts be released by May 2012 in order to
allow adequate time to complete the entire RFP process in a thorough manner and obtain the best
value for services; and

WHEREAS, before issuing a RFP for new Contracts the City must establish a process and
schedule for the procurement; and

WHEREAS, the City’s mission and goals for procurement include upholding the highest ethical
and professional standards; now therefore be it



RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby adopts the RFP process described in the report dated
February 14, 2012; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby adopts the RFP Schedule for
establishing new Contracts described in the report dated February 14, 2012 with a targeted RFP
release date of May 23, 2012; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby adopts the Protocol for Process
Integrity described in the report dated February 14, 2012.

FEB21 2012

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:
AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAAF ans-FRESApERTY

pEle ~ 7
NOES - ._e—
ABSENT -._e_ )
ABSTENTION - ef :f; Y
' ATTEST: ‘(
ﬁea»sta( - %e?o{ v& LaTonda Simmons

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California




